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PURPOSE OF REPORT

The purpose of this report is to seek determination by Willoughby Local Planning Panel
(WLPP) of Development Application DA-2018/191 for demolition of existing building and
construction of a boarding house with basement parking and associated works at 16
Warners Avenue, Willoughby.
The application is required to be referred to the WLPP for determination because it is a
contentious development as twenty-one submissions were received in response to
neighbour notification and one petition. The applicant lodged a Class I Appeal on 8 August
2018 to the Land and Environment Court of NSW for a deemed refusal (Case Number
2018/243687).
1.

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION

THAT the Willoughby Local Planning Panel:
2.1 Refuse Development Application DA-2018/191 for demolition of existing
building and construction of a boarding house with basement parking and
associated works at 16 Warners Avenue, Willoughby for the following reasons
(as contained in Attachment 1):
2.1.1

The proposed boarding house exceeds the bonus FSR of 1.2:1
permitted under Clause 29(1) of the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing
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(SEPP) by 165m2 or 15% and is considered to be an overdevelopment of
the site with excessive bulk and scale.
2.1.2

The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum height limit of 9m
that applies to the site (Clause 29(2)(a) of the SEPP for Affordable Rental
Housing) and is out of harmony with the bulk and scale of surrounding
buildings and the streetscape. The proposed height of the building,
including the recommended 1.8m high acoustic barrier for the roof top
communal area, is approximately 11.8m or (31%) above the 9m height
limit.

2.1.3

The proposed landscaping within the front setback is not compatible
with the streetscape or local character (Clause 29(2)(b) of the SEPP) in
which it is located because the basement areas extend into the front
setback making it incapable of supporting deep soil areas and canopy
trees.

2.1.4

Two of the proposed boarding rooms and the private open space area
adjacent to the On-Site Manager do not comply with the numerical
requirements of Clauses 29(2)(d)(ii), 29(2)(f)(ii) and 30(1)(b) of the SEPP.
A Clause 4.6 variation has not been submitted for the non-compliance
with the development standard contained in Clause 30(1)(b) so that the
development application cannot be approved.

2.1.5

The design of the proposed boarding house is incompatible with the
character of the local area and cannot be approved under Clause 30A of
the SEPP for the following reasons:
(a) The landscaping treatment is incompatible with the local character
within the front setback, within the rear setback and within the side
setbacks as there is no opportunity for canopy planting of a suitable
scale to integrate the built form into the landscape and local
character.
(b) The footprint of the building, underground structures and hard stand
areas comprise nearly all the site area. Soft landscaping should
comprise approximately 35% of the site area to maintain the
landscape character of the locality.
(c) The height of the proposed building and its broad frontage is
visually intrusive and in harsh and abrupt contrast to the existing
street character of flowing residential frontages.
(d) The side elevations exceed 40m in length comprising up to 79% of
the length of the side boundary which is inconsistent with the other
buildings in the street. The side elevations offer little diversity in
contrast comprising a repeated pattern of high level windows and a
simplistic palate of finishes and are excessively long.
(e) Medium density development in the street and immediate locality
has an average density of 1 dwelling/unit per 200m2. The proposed
boarding house has a density of one dwelling/unit per 25.6m2 for a
maximum of 72 people which is inconsistent with the local character
and desired future character.
(f) The rear setback of the proposed boarding house at 3.4m is
inconsistent with the prevailing rear building line for properties in
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the area that generally maintain a minimum 6m rear setback. The
10m height of the rear wall and the reduced rear setback are not in
harmony with the buildings around it.
(g) To be consistent with local character, the ground floor side setbacks
for multi-dwelling housing are required to be 3m at the ground floor
level, 4.2m at the first floor level and 5.4m at the third storey to
minimise amenity impacts to neighbouring properties.
(h) The physical impacts on surrounding development in terms of view
loss, visual intrusion, overbearing and sense of enclosure,
overshadowing, loss of privacy and parking and traffic impacts will
be unacceptable given the excessive size of the building and the
number of occupants.
2.1.6

The proposed boarding house is considered to be inconsistent with the
planning principles contained in Clause 13(a) and (h) of the SREP for
the Sydney Harbour Catchment as the footprint of the proposed
building, driveway, paving and hardstand areas and underground
structures cover most of the site leaving no significant areas available
for deep soil landscaping suitable for stormwater infiltration.

2.1.7

The proposed boarding house is considered to be inconsistent with the
following aims contained in Clause 1.2 of the Willoughby LEP:
(a) In relation to Subclause (c)(ii) the development is not considered to
be at a scale sensitive to environmental constraints. The proposed
building has unacceptable amenity impacts to neighbouring
properties and the public domain, no significant deep soil areas and
excavation for the basement level will cause major incursions into
the Tree Protection Zones of adjoining trees and Council’s street
tree.
(b) In relation to Subclause (d)(i) the development is not considered to
embrace the principles of quality urban design as the proposed
building elevations do not enhance a contextual integration with the
existing street context, qualities or character.
(c) In relation to Subclause (d)(ii)(a) the development does not integrate
into the natural landform and existing character of the
neighbourhood due to its excessive height and length.
(d) In relation to Subclause (d)(ii)(b) the development does not
contribute to the desired future character of the locality which is for
medium density development to occur at a density of 1
dwelling/200m2 that is compatible with the scale and character of the
surrounding residential development.
(e) In relation to Subclause (d)(iii) the development does not contribute
positively to the public domain as the proposed building is visually
intrusive and in harsh and abrupt contrast to the existing street
character. The height of the building and its broad frontage does not
enhance a contextual integration with the existing street context,
qualities and character.
(f) In relation to Subclauses (e)(i) and (ii) the development has an
unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties with
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regard to view loss, visual intrusion, overbearing and sense of
enclosure, overshadowing, loss of privacy and traffic and parking
impacts.
2.1.8

The proposed boarding house is considered to be inconsistent with the
following objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential Zone:
(a) To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and
character of the surrounding residential development.
(b) To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and
sustainable living environment that also has regard to solar access,
privacy, noise, views, vehicular access, parking and landscaping.

2.1.9

The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum 9m height limit
that applies to the site by 2.8m or 31% (including the recommended
acoustic barrier) and is inconsistent with the objectives of the height of
buildings standard with regard to Clause 4.3 (1)(a),(b),(c) and (f).

2.1.10 The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum FSR of 0.7:1 that
applies to the site by 626.57m2 or 97% and is inconsistent with the
objectives of the floor space ratio standard with regard to Clause 4.4
(1)(a),(b),(c) and (d).
2.1.11 The proposed boarding house is considered to be inconsistent with the
aims of the Willoughby DCP outlined in Part A3 of the Plan, particularly
objectives 2, 3, 9 and 11. The development does not preserve and
enhance the character and amenity of the locality and is incompatible in
scale and character with existing development. The proposal does not
take into account environmental constraints being too large to protect
the amenity of adjoining properties.
2.1.12 The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the following General
Development Guidelines contained in Part C of the WDCP:
(a) C.5 – Water Management – excessive building footprint and hard
stand areas is not consistent with Council’s objectives for Water
Sensitive Urban Design to allow water to penetrate the underlying
soil to minimise stormwater runoff and to help control stormwater
pollution.
(b) C.9 – Preservation of Trees or Vegetation – There is major root
incursions into two adjoining trees in proximity to the western side
boundary and the tree on Council’s nature strip. Works may cause
destabilisation to these trees.
2.1.13 The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the provisions of
Part G.2 of the WDCP (Boarding Houses) which requires boarding
houses to comply with the provisions of the SEPP for Affordable Rental
Housing if they are considered under the Policy and requires a Plan of
Management to be submitted with the development application.
2.1.14 The development application is found to be deficient with regard to the
following:
(a) The submitted plans show a Sydney Water sewer main traversing
the rear of the site through the lower ground floor drainage plan and
above the basement level plan. The sewer main cannot be higher
than the building at all levels and the building must be situated over
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the main to Sydney Water requirements. Details have not been
provided on the level of the pipe and its relationship to the building.
(b) The vehicular access ramp gradients on respective Ground Floor
Drainage plan (Drawing No. A8227 – SW04 (Issue D)) do not
correspond with the ramp gradients on the architectural Lower
Ground Floor plan (Drawing No. DA-2002 (Revision A). As such, with
this discrepancy, the ramp gradients cannot be assessed.
(c) In order to prevent vehicles queuing for ingress and egress, the
external (vehicular crossing) and internal driveways require vehicles
entering and exiting the site simultaneously to able to pass each
other, as well as at the low end of access ramps. The above plans
do not clearly demonstrate this requirement being met, as would be
shown on a swept path vehicle analysis.
(d) As the parking spaces have not been adequately dimensioned, the
parking cannot be assessed. Fully dimensioned plans are required
confirming the following can be achieved:
Minimum size of 90° parking spaces = 2.5m wide by 5.4m long
Minimum length of parallel spaces = 5.9m typically and 5.4m for
unobstructed end space.
Space widths increase by 300mm if adjacent to a wall
That the location of columns comply with Section 5.2 of
AS/NZDS2890.1.
For spaces at the end of a blind aisle, that an additional 1m is
provided for the full width of the aisle.
Circulation aisle widths of 5.5m minimum, plus required
clearances.
(e) All runoff from the driveway drains to a pump pit in the basement, an
area of 102 square metres. Given the slope of the site, this is not
acceptable to Council. Furthermore, the pipe from the rainwater tank
draining to the detention tank is noted as being a charged pipe. This
pipe should drain by gravity.
(f) The plans are not to scale on the A3 plans submitted with the
development application including the shadow diagrams and it is not
possible to fully check shadow impacts. The shadow diagrams
appear not to include the additional 1.8m high acoustic barrier
recommended for the roof top communal open space area and
therefore do not reflect the full impact of the proposal.
(g) The adjoining dwelling house at 14 Warners Avenue has roof
windows which do not appear to be included on the survey plan and
would be impacted by overlooking from the roof top communal open
space area.
(h) There is a large amount of imported fill on the site and no
consideration has been given to contamination under the
requirements of SEPP 55.
(i) There will be light spill impacts to the living room at 14 Warners
Avenue from cars exiting the driveway and this impact has not been
considered.
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(j) View loss issues for houses on the northern side of Warners Avenue
that have views of the city skyline at night including Sydney Tower
and district views over the tree tops during the day has not been
assessed.
2.1.15 The proposed boarding house is found to be unsatisfactory with regard
to the matters for consideration under S4.15(1) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act for the following reasons:
It does not comply with the provisions of the SEPP for Affordable
Rental Housing, the aims and objectives of the Willoughby LEP
and the aims and controls of the Willoughby DCP.
The site is unsuitable for the development as it is not of sufficient
size to accommodate the proposed building without causing
unacceptable environmental impacts to neighbouring properties
and the public domain.
The size of the development is inconsistent with the objectives
and purpose of the land use zone and the desired future
character which is for medium density development at a scale of
1 dwelling per 200m2 that is compatible with the scale and
character of the surrounding residential development.
It is not considered to be in the public interest as the proposal
does not meet the objectives of the zone and represents a
significant overdevelopment of the site that will have
unacceptable amenity impacts.
2.

BACKGROUND

The site is located on the southern side of Warners Avenue, Willoughby. A description of the
site and surrounding area, including an aerial photograph is contained in Attachment 2.
Warners Avenue is located within the R3 medium density zone and in an area identified for
affordable housing under Clause 6.8 of the Willoughby LEP 2012.
3.

DISCUSSION

This development application for a 36 room boarding house and basement car parking for 19
cars is recommended for refusal for the following reasons:
It is an overdevelopment of the site with regard to bulk and scale, height and site
coverage.
It is incompatible with the local character and desired future character.
It will have unacceptable environmental impacts including amenity impacts to
neighbouring properties and the public domain.
It does not comply with the relevant provisions of the SEPP for Affordable Rental
Housing, the WLEP 2012 or the WDCP.
It is unsatisfactory with regard to the provisions of Section 4.15 of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act.
There are inaccuracies in the development proposal.
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Overdevelopment of the Site
The site has an area of 923.2m2 and floor space ratio of 1.38:1. The gross floor area of the
building exceeds the bonus provided under the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing by 15%
and the maximum floor space ratio that applies to the site under the WLEP 2012 by 97%.
The proposed height of the building, including the recommended 1.8m high acoustic barrier
for the roof top communal area, is approximately 11.8m or (31%) above the 9m height limit.
The proposed building has side wall elevations that exceed 40m in length and extend to a
maximum of 79% of the site length. The rear wall has a height of 10m at a distance of only
3.4m from the rear boundary. The adjoining properties to the rear in Garden Place have rear
yards and ground floor levels approximately 1.5m below the subject site so that the rear wall
of the proposed building will extend 11.5m above their properties. This is illustrated below:

Figure 1: Height of proposed rear wall of building approximately 11.5m above the
ground floor level of the townhouses in Garden Place.

Rear
Boundary

Figure 2: Excessive length and repetitive nature of side elevations
The footprint of the building including the basement carpark, the driveway and hardstand
areas comprise nearly all the site area so that there are no significant deep soil areas for
stormwater infiltration and canopy tree planting. The excavation for the basement and
driveway results in major incursions into the tree protection zones of adjoining trees
including Council’s street tree.
The proposal is for 36 boarding rooms on a site with an area of 923.2m2. This equates to
one dwelling per 25.6m2 for a maximum of 72 people. Medium density development in the
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street and immediate locality has an average density of 1 dwelling/unit per 200m 2. The
proposed boarding house has a density that is nearly eight times that of nearby medium
density developments.
Incompatible with Local Character and Desired Future Character
The Warners Avenue locality contains single occupancy dwelling houses interspersed with
medium density developments at:
19-23 Warners Avenue
20-22 Warners Avenue
townhouses at Garden Place
semi-detached dwellings at 7-9 Windsor Road
attached houses (proposed) at 7-9 Warners Avenue.
The desired future character is for medium density development consistent with the following
objective of the R3 zone which is to accommodate development that is compatible with the
scale and character of the surrounding residential development. This equates to an average
density of 1 dwelling/unit per 200m2 as is consistent with past medium density development
approvals in the street and immediate locality.
The Willoughby LEP 2012 contains a higher and lower development potential for the R3
Medium Density Zone. R3 Medium Density areas have a 12m height limit and a maximum
FSR of 0.9:1 or a 9m height limit and a maximum FSR of 0.7:1. The Warners Avenue locality
is zoned for the lower development potential. The proposed development is more
appropriately located in an R4 High Density zone but even in an R4 zone it would be
considered to be an overdevelopment because of a lack of adequate building setbacks.
Due to the excessive site coverage of the building, the landscaping at the front, side and rear
setbacks contains no significant deep soil areas to plant canopy trees that is consistent with
the local character. The proposed building is therefore out of character with the streetscape
due to the lack of significant plantings within the front setback and the height and width of
the front facade.
The proposed 36 room boarding house, due to its excessive bulk and scale is not compatible
with the existing character or the desired future character of the Warners Avenue locality.
Unacceptable Environmental Impacts
The excessive bulk and scale of the proposed building will have unacceptable environmental
impacts including unacceptable amenity imapcts to neighbouring properties. The impacts
include:
Visual intrusion to adjoining properties and the public domain
Overbearing and a sense of enclosure to adjoining properties
Loss of acoustic and visual privacy to neighbouring properties
Overshadowing to neighbouring properties
View loss of the city skyline for properties on the northern side of Warners Avenue
Insufficient deep soil areas for canopy tree planting and stormwater infiltration
Traffic and parking problems due to the narrow street and increase in demand for onstreet parking that will be generated by 72 people on a single allotment.
The proposed developemnt has insufficient front, side and rear setbacks given the scale of
the building to protect the amenity of adjoining properties and the public domain.

Reference: DA-2018/191

Page 8

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/191 - 16 WARNERS AVENUE, WILLOUGHBY

Non-compliance with Legislation
Two of the proposed boarding rooms and the private open space area adjacent to the OnSite Manager’s room do not comply with the numerical requirements of Clauses 29(2)(d)(ii),
29(2)(f)(ii) and 30(1)(b) of the SEPP for ARH. A Clause 4.6 variation has not been submitted
for the non-compliance with the development standard contained in Clause 30(1)(b) so that
the development application cannot be approved.
The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum height limit contained in the
Willoughby LEP and can therefore be refused on the grounds of excessive height.
The proposed boarding house exceeds the bonus floor space ratio of 0.5:1 (total 1.2:1)
permitted under the SEPP for ARH and can therefore be refused on the grounds of
excessive bulk and scale.
Two Clause 4.6 variations have been submitted for the non-compliances with the height and
floor space ratio development standards contained in the Willoughby LEP. It is considered
that the Clause 4.6 variations do not meet the objectives of Clause 4.6, the objectives of the
standards or the objectives of the R3 zone and are not well founded.
The proposed boarding house is also found to be inconsistent with:
the aims of the Willoughby LEP
the aims of the Willoughby DCP
the general controls contained in the Willoughby DCP for stormwater management and
tree preservation
Part G2 of the Willoughby DCP with regard to boarding houses.
SEPP 65
Although SEPP 65 does not apply to boarding houses, the Department of Planning, in a
circular on new generation boarding houses released in June 2018 state that:
As some or all of the boarding rooms may be self-contained with a private kitchenette and
en-suite facilities for the exclusive use of lodgers of that room, it is considered that SEPP 65
could, in some circumstances, apply to development of a boarding house that is a Class 3
building under the BCA. SEPP 65 defines residential flat buildings as including three or more
storeys and four or more self-contained dwellings. However, many boarding houses are
Class1b buildings under the BCA and these buildings are excluded from SEPP 65.
The proposed boarding house is a Class 3 Building. The Apartment Design Guide stipulates
a minimum 6m setback to the boundary for habitable rooms and balconies up to 4 storeys.
The proposed side setbacks are 2m at the western side boundary, 2.32m at the eastern side
boundary and 3.4m at the rear boundary.
Section 4.15 of the EP & A Act
The proposed boarding house is found to be inconsistent with:
the provisions of the SEPP for ARH and the planning principles contained in Clauses
13(a) and (h) of the SREP for the Sydney Harbour Catchment (for stormwater
management).
the aims of the Willoughby LEP and DCP.
the objectives of the Willoughby LEP for height and floor space ratio.
the provisions of the Willoughby DCP for stormwater management, the protection of
trees and for boarding houses.
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The proposed boarding house is found to have unacceptable amenity impacts to
neighbouring properties and the public domain.
The site is considered to be unsuitable for the proposed boarding house as it is not large
enough to accommodate the proposed building which exceeds the environmental capacity of
the site.
As the proposed boarding house has an unacceptable impact on neighbouring properties
and the public domain, it is not considered to be in the public interest.
Inaccuracies in the Development Proposal
The application includes a number of inaccuracies and requires additional information to be
submitted relating to engineering matters detailed in Attachment 1. No detail is provided
regarding a sewer main which traverses the rear yard through the proposed lower ground
floor boarding rooms and above the basement level below.
Clause 6.8 - Affordable Housing
The subject site is located within Area 3 on the Special Provisions Map as identified in
Clause 6.8 of the Willoughby LEP. Clause 6.8 enables Council to require the dedication of
dwellings or a monetary contribution for the provision of affordable housing. Clause 6.8 does
not however apply to boarding houses meaning there will be no opportunity for the consent
authority to levy the development to provide low cost rental accommodation.
The controls and development statistics that apply to the subject land are provided in
Attachment 3.
Twenty-one submissions have been received in response to neighbour notification plus a
petition objecting to the proposed development. A table of the issues raised in the
submissions objecting to the proposal and the assessing officer’s response is contained in
Attachment 4.
The Clause 4.6 variations for height and floor space ratio are contained in Attachments 5
and 7. The assessing officer’s response to the Clause 4.6 variations are contained in
Attachments 6 and 8.
A detailed assessment of the proposal for refusal is provided in Attachment 9.
4.

CONCLUSION

Development Application DA-2018/191 for demolition of existing building and construction of
a boarding house with basement parking and associated works at 16 Warners Avenue,
Willoughby has been assessed in accordance with Section 4.15 (79C) of the Environmental
Planning and Assessment Act 1979, WLEP 2012, WDCP, and other relevant codes and
policies. It is considered that the proposal is unacceptable in the particular location for the
reasons discussed in this report and is recommended for refusal. The reasons for refusal are
contained in Attachment 1.
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ATTACHMENT 1: REASONS FOR REFUSAL
1. The proposed boarding house exceeds the bonus FSR of 1.2:1 permitted under
Clause 29(1) of the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing (SEPP) by 165m2 or 15%
and is considered to be an overdevelopment of the site with excessive bulk and
scale.
2. The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum height limit of 9m that applies
to the site (Clause 29(2)(a) of the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing) and is out of
harmony with the bulk and scale of surrounding buildings and the streetscape. The
proposed height of the building, including the recommended 1.8m high acoustic
barrier for the roof top communal area, is approximately 11.8m or (31%) above the
9m height limit.
3. The proposed landscaping within the front setback is not compatible with the
streetscape or local character (Clause 29(2)(b) of the SEPP) in which it is located
because the basement areas extend into the front setback making it incapable of
supporting deep soil areas and canopy trees.
4. Two of the proposed boarding rooms and the private open space area adjacent to
the On-Site Manager do not comply with the numerical requirements of Clauses
29(2)(d)(ii), 29(2)(f)(ii) and 30(1)(b) of the SEPP. A Clause 4.6 variation has not been
submitted for the non-compliance with the development standard contained in Clause
30(1)(b) so that the development application cannot be approved.
5. The design of the proposed boarding house is incompatible with the character of the
local area and cannot be approved under Clause 30A of the SEPP for the following
reasons:
(i)
The landscaping treatment is incompatible with the local character
within the front setback, within the rear setback and within the side
setbacks as there is no opportunity for canopy planting of a suitable
scale to integrate the built form into the landscape and local character.
(ii)

The footprint of the building, underground structures and hard stand
areas comprise nearly all the site area. Soft landscaping should
comprise approximately 35% of the site area to maintain the landscape
character of the locality.

(iii)

The height of the proposed building and its broad frontage is visually
intrusive and in harsh and abrupt contrast to the existing street
character of flowing residential frontages.

(iv)

The side elevations exceed 40m in length comprising up to 79% of the
length of the side boundary which is inconsistent with the other buildings
in the street. The side elevations offer little diversity in contrast
comprising a repeated pattern of high level windows and a simplistic
palate of finishes and are excessively long.

(v)

Medium density development in the street and immediate locality has an
average density of 1 dwelling/unit per 200m2. The proposed boarding
house has a density of one dwelling/unit per 25.6m2 for a maximum of
72 people which is inconsistent with the local character and desired
future character.

(vi)

The rear setback of the proposed boarding house at 3.4m is
inconsistent with the prevailing rear building line for properties in the
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area that generally maintain a minimum 6m rear setback. The 10m
height of the rear wall and the reduced rear setback are not in harmony
with the buildings around it.
(vii) To be consistent with local character, the ground floor side setbacks for
multi-dwelling housing are required to be 3m at the ground floor level,
4.2m at the first floor level and 5.4m at the third storey to minimise
amenity impacts to neighbouring properties.
(viii) The physical impacts on surrounding development in terms of view loss,
visual intrusion, overbearing and sense of enclosure, overshadowing,
loss of privacy and parking and traffic impacts will be unacceptable
given the excessive size of the building and the number of occupants.
6. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the planning principles contained
in Clauses 13(a) and (h) of the SREP for the Sydney Harbour Catchment as the
footprint of the proposed building, driveway, paving and hardstand areas and
underground structures cover most of the site leaving no significant areas available
for deep soil landscaping suitable for stormwater infiltration.
7. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the following aims contained in
Clause 1.2 of the Willoughby LEP:
(i)
In relation to Subclause (c)(ii) the development is not considered to be
at a scale sensitive to environmental constraints. The proposed building
has unacceptable amenity impacts to neighbouring properties and the
public domain, no significant deep soil areas and excavation for the
basement level will cause major incursions into the Tree Protection
Zones of adjoining trees and Council’s street tree.
(ii)

In relation to Subclause (d)(i) the development is not considered to
embrace the principles of quality urban design as the proposed building
elevations do not enhance a contextual integration with the existing
street context, qualities or character.

(iii)

In relation to Subclause (d)(ii)(a) the development does not integrate
into the natural landform and existing character of the neighbourhood
due to its excessive height and length.

(iv)

In relation to Subclause (d)(ii)(b) the development does not contribute to
the desired future character of the locality which is for medium density
development to occur at a density of 1 dwelling/200m2 that is compatible
with the scale and character of the surrounding residential development.

(v)

In relation to Subclause (d)(iii) the development does not contribute
positively to the public domain as the proposed building is visually
intrusive and in harsh and abrupt contrast to the existing street
character. The height of the building and its broad frontage does not
enhance a contextual integration with the existing street context,
qualities and character.

(vi)

In relation to Subclauses (e)(i) and (ii) the development has an
unacceptable impact on the amenity of neighbouring properties with
regard to view loss, visual intrusion, overbearing and sense of
enclosure, overshadowing, loss of privacy and traffic and parking
impacts.
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8. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the following objectives of the R3
Medium Density Residential Zone:
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and
character of the surrounding residential development.
To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and
sustainable living environment that also has regard to solar access,
privacy, noise, views, vehicular access, parking and landscaping.
9. The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum 9m height limit that applies to
the site by 2.8m or 31% (including the recommended acoustic barrier) and is
inconsistent with the objectives of the height of buildings standard with regard to
Clause 4.3 (1)(a),(b),(c) and (f).
10. The proposed boarding house exceeds the maximum FSR of 0.7:1 that applies to the
site by 626.57m2 or 97% and is inconsistent with the objectives of the floor space
ratio standard with regard to Clause 4.4 (1)(a),(b),(c) and (d).
11. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the aims of the Willoughby DCP
outlined in Part A3 of the Plan, particularly objectives 2, 3, 9 and 11. The
development does not preserve and enhance the character and amenity of the
locality and is incompatible in scale and character with existing development. The
proposal does not take into account environmental constraints being too large to
protect the amenity of adjoining properties.
12. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the following General
Development Guidelines contained in Part C of the WDCP:
(a) C.5 – Water Management – excessive building footprint and hard stand
areas is not consistent with Council’s objectives for Water Sensitive Urban
Design to allow water to penetrate the underlying soil to minimise
stormwater runoff and to help control stormwater pollution.
(b) C.9 – Preservation of Trees or Vegetation – There is major root
incursions into two adjoining trees in proximity to the western side
boundary and the tree on Council’s nature strip. Works may cause
destabilisation to these trees.
13. The proposed boarding house is inconsistent with the provisions of Part G.2 of the
WDCP (Boarding Houses) which requires boarding houses to comply with the
provisions of the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing if they are considered under
the Policy and requires a Plan of Management to be submitted with the development
application.
14. The development application is found to be deficient with regard to the following:
(a) The submitted plans show a Sydney Water sewer main traversing the rear
of the site through the lower ground floor drainage plan and above the
basement level plan. The sewer main cannot be higher than the building
at all levels and the building must be situated over the main to Sydney
Water requirements. Details have not been provided on the level of the
pipe and its relationship to the building.
(b) The vehicular access ramp gradients on respective Ground Floor
Drainage plan (Drawing No. A8227 – SW04 (Issue D)) do not correspond
with the ramp gradients on the architectural Lower Ground Floor plan
(Drawing No. DA-2002 (Revision A). As such, with this discrepancy, the
ramp gradients cannot be assessed.
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(c) In order to prevent vehicles queuing for ingress and egress, the external
(vehicular crossing) and internal driveways require vehicles entering and
exiting the site simultaneously to able to pass each other, as well as at the
low end of access ramps. The above plans do not clearly demonstrate
this requirement being met, as would be shown on a swept path vehicle
analysis.
(d) As the parking spaces have not been adequately dimensioned, the
parking cannot be assessed. Fully dimensioned plans are required
confirming the following can be achieved:
- Minimum size of 90° parking spaces = 2.5m wide by 5.4m long
- Minimum length of parallel spaces = 5.9m typically and 5.4m for
unobstructed end space.
- Space widths increase by 300mm if adjacent to a wall
- That the location of columns comply with Section 5.2 of
AS/NZDS2890.1.
- For spaces at the end of a blind aisle, that an additional 1m is
provided for the full width of the aisle.
- Circulation aisle widths of 5.5m minimum, plus required clearances.
(e) All runoff from the driveway drains to a pump pit in the basement, an area
of 102 square metres. Given the slope of the site, this is not acceptable to
Council. Furthermore, the pipe from the rainwater tank draining to the
detention tank is noted as being a charged pipe. This pipe should drain
by gravity.
(f) The plans are not to scale on the A3 plans submitted with the
development application including the shadow diagrams and it is not
possible to fully check shadow impacts. The shadow diagrams appear not
to include the additional 1.8m high acoustic barrier recommended for the
roof top communal open space area and therefore do not reflect the full
impact of the proposal.
(g) The adjoining dwelling house at 14 Warners Avenue has roof windows
which do not appear to be included on the survey plan and would be
impacted by overlooking from the roof top communal open space area
(h) There is a large amount of imported fill on the site and no consideration
has been given to contamination under the requirements of SEPP 55.
(i) There will be light spill impacts to the living room at 14 Warners Avenue
from cars exiting the driveway and this impact has not been considered.
(j) View loss issues for houses on the northern side of Warners Avenue that
have views of the city skyline at night including Sydney Tower and district
views over the tree tops during the day has not been assessed.
15. The proposed boarding house is found to be unsatisfactory with regard to the matters
for consideration under S4.15(1) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act
for the following reasons:
It does not comply with the provisions of the SEPP for Affordable Rental
Housing, the aims and objectives of the Willoughby LEP and the aims
and controls of the Willoughby DCP.
The site is unsuitable for the development as it is not of sufficient size to
accommodate the proposed building without causing unacceptable
environmental impacts to neighbouring properties and the public domain.
Reference: DA-2018/191
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The size of the development is inconsistent with the objectives and
purpose of the land use zone and the desired future character which is for
medium density development at a scale of 1 dwelling per 200m2 that is
compatible with the scale and character of the surrounding residential
development.
It is not considered to be in the public interest as the proposal does not
meet the objectives of the zone and represents a significant
overdevelopment of the site that will have unacceptable amenity impacts.
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ATTACHMENT 2: SITE DESCRIPTION AND AERIAL PHOTO

The site is described as Lot 13 DP 35206 and is zoned R3 Medium Density Residential. The
site has a splayed frontage to Warners Avenue of 17.375m and a maximum depth of
54.195m. The site is located on the southern side of Warners Avenue and has a north-south
orientation. There is a brushbox tree on the nature strip and four trees on the subject site.
There is a diagonal crossfall from the front north-western corner to the rear south-eastern
corner of 6.7m. The rear yard has been levelled with imported fill and has concrete and brick
retaining walls to a maximum height of approximately 2m above original ground levels. The
site contains a brick residence and is adjoined to the east and west by detached dwelling
houses. There is a town house development at the rear of the site at Garden Place. There
are a number of adjoining trees in proximity to the subject site. Plans for a dual occupancy
were approved on the site on 14 August 2006 (DA 2004/306).

Reference: DA-2018/191

Page 16

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/191 - 16 WARNERS AVENUE, WILLOUGHBY

ATTACHMENT 3: CONTROLS & DEVELOPMENT STATISTICS AND REFERRALS
Willoughby Local Environmental Plan 2012
Zoning:
Conservation area
Heritage Item
Bushfire Prone Area
Foreshore Protection Area
Flood related planning control
Applicable LEP, DCP
Applicable SEPPs

Relevant policies and resolutions

Site Area (m2)

Proposed
by
applicant

Calc. by
Council

957.3m2

923.2m2

10.98

11.8

1,272.87

1,272.87

646.24

1.2:1*

1.38:1

0.7:1

Cl.4.3

Height (m)

Cl.4.4
& Cl.
4.4A

GFA (m2)

C.5

Water
management
(%)

Insufficient
information

C.9

Tree
preservation

No – major incursions
into the root zones of
adjoining trees

FSR

No
No
No
No
No
Willoughby LEP 2012, Willoughby DCP
SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing,
SEPP 55, SREP (Sydney Harbour
Catchment), BASIX SEPP
None
Standard

Numerical
Compliance
-

9

>55% 10,000L tank

Trees exceeding
4m, trunk girth 0.6m
or crown exceeding
3 m subject to
preservation controls
2
*based on a site area of 957.3m instead of the correct site area of 923.2m2

No
No

No

No

Referrals
Building services
Engineering
Traffic and Parking

Details to be provided at the CC stage for access requirements.
Deficiencies in application; more information required.
The high on street parking demand from the proposed development
may impede driver sightlines and safe access to adjacent property
driveways if both sides of the street (6m width) were parked out.

Environmental
Health
Waste
Landscape

Acoustic impacts – additional information required as proposed
acoustic barrier not acceptable due to increase in height of building.
Acceptable
Unacceptable
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Page 17

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/191 - 16 WARNERS AVENUE, WILLOUGHBY

ATTACHMENT 4: SUBMISSIONS TABLE
Properties
A total of twenty-one submissions received from the following properties. One petition was
also received:
1 Warners Avenue
2 Warners Avenue
3 Warners Avenue
6 Warners Avenue
8 Warners Avenue
11 Warners Avenue
12 Warners Avenue
13 Warners Avenue
14 Warners Avenue
15 Warners Avenue
17 Warners Avenue
18 Warners Avenue
24 Warners Avenue
27 Warners Avenue
29 Garden Place
31 Garden Place
33 Garden Place
2 Windsor Road
13 Windsor Road
70 Edinburgh Road
Willoughby South Progress Association
Issues raised in submission from 14 Warners Avenue
The detailed issues below were submitted by
excessive bulk and scale, an overdevelopment of the site
excessive height
social issues/crime
decreased property values
increased demand for on-street parking
graffiti problems
disability access – no footpath on southern side of street
loss of acoustic and visual privacy
street is used as a short cut between Edinburgh Road and Eastern Valley Way
more akin to a residential flat building than a boarding house as the units are selfcontained studio apartments
incompatible with existing character or the desired future character for a medium
density zone
proposed high density development in a medium density zone
setbacks
visual intrusion/resulting view loss
light spill to 17 Warners Avenue
garbage collection
building not in harmony than the buildings around it
not consistent with desired future character
does not comply with SEPP for ARH
no assessment under SEPP 55 of imported fill on the site
not consistent with zone objectives
Clause 4.6 variations for height and FSR are not well founded
request for height poles
Reference: DA-2018/191
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does not meet the aims of the Willoughby DCP
does not comply with Part G.2 of the Willoughby DCP
Warners Avenue already has affordable housing in the street
Not suitable for student accommodation as approximately one hour away by bus
from closest university
Development not in the public interest
There is a 50% chance that traffic generation rates would exceed available parking
with overflow parking on the street
FSR calculations based on a site area of 957.3m2 so that FSR is 1.38:1 instead of
1.2:1.
Speculative nature of the development rather than being community minded
No Plan of Management submitted as required
The 7 registered boarding houses in Willoughby are all on major roads close to
CDB/commercial areas or major railway stations. There will not be a demand for this
accommodation so far from major commercial areas
Deficiencies in the statement of environmental effects and plans. Deficiencies and
inaccuracies in photomontages.
The proposed driveway is unsuitable for the proposed development and also located
on a bend and a crest in the street - the worst possible location.
Basement extends to boundary – worried about impact of excavation that will involve
the removal of rock
Difficult to assess overlooking and privacy impacts from the different floor levels
14 Warners Avenue has four transparent roof windows which are not shown on the
survey plan and which will suffer from overlooking from the roof top terrace as well as
overshadowing.
Construction issues due to narrow street, noise during construction, interference with
overhead powerlines.
The boarding house will operate more as a business due to its size
SEPP 65 (the ADG) requires 12m separation between habitable rooms/balconies for
the first 4 storeys.
The subject site is located within Area 3 on the Special Provisions Map as identified
in Clause 6.8 of the Willoughby LEP. Clause 6.8 enables Council to require the
dedication of dwellings or a monetary contribution for the provision of affordable
housing. Clause 6.8 does not however apply to boarding houses.
The small size of the boarding rooms does not provide a good quality of life.
The proposed development is excessive compared to other medium density
developments in the locality.
Does not satisfy Clause 4.15 of the EP & A Act.
Officer’s Comments: The proposed development has excessive bulk, scale and site
coverage. The proposal will have significant amenity impacts to properties in Warners
Avenue and the public domain and should be refused.
Issues raised by residents in Garden Place
loss of sunlight to houses in Garden Place – request trees and hedge be trimmed,
clothes line to be moved
The townhouses have small backyard areas, therefore more impacted by the
overshadowing
Also, the townhouses are at substantially lower levels.
The bulk of the proposed dwelling is overwhelming
Unacceptable rooftop noise pollution
It is really an apartment building with 36 studio apartments
Not consistent with character of the area
There are a number of anomalies between the BASIX Certificate and the other
Reference: DA-2018/191
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documents lodged to Council
The front landscaping is not compatible with the current streetscape
Does not meet minimum requirements for Manager’s accommodation.
Does not comply with the requirements of the SEPP for the size of the boarding
rooms
The proposal does not meet the objectives of the height or FSR development
standards.
Clause 4.6 not acceptable
Contrary to the aims of the WDCP
Shadow diagrams not correct
Inconsistent with Part C.3.2 and Part C.9 of the WDCP.
All trees on the site to be removed
The desired future character of the Willoughby area is to retain and enhance the
qualities of the area
Part G.2 requires the submission of a Plan of Management - not provided.
Officer’s comments: The proposed development has excessive bulk, scale and site
coverage. The proposal will have significant amenity impacts to the properties in garden
Place and should be refused.
70 Edinburgh Road
Does not comply with building envelope or required green open space
Appears to be a commercial ‘Defacto’ Airbnb or serviced apartments
Cross section is deceptive as it does not show full extent of rooms
Does not comply with the regulations or zoning.
Officer’s comments: the proposal does not comply with the planning controls including the
SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing and should be refused.
Note: Issues raised in other submissions are included above
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ATTACHMENT 5: APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION – HEIGHT
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ATTACHMENT 6: OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT – HEIGHT
Objectives of the Standard
The Clause 4.6 variation for the non-compliance with the height standard states that the
proposed building achieves the following relevant objectives of the building height standard:
(a) to ensure that new development is in harmony with the bulk and scale of
surrounding buildings and the streetscape,
(b) to minimise the impacts of new development on adjoining or nearby properties
from disruption of views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion,
(c) to ensure a high visual quality of the development when viewed from adjoining
properties, the street, waterways, public reserves or foreshores, and
(e) to set upper limits for the height of buildings that are consistent with the
redevelopment potential of the relevant land given other development restrictions,
such as floor space and landscaping,
The proposed boarding house is clearly not in harmony with the bulk and scale of
surrounding buildings or the streetscape. Nor does the proposed maximum height of
11.8m (including the proposed acoustic screen) minimise impacts to adjoining
development with regard to views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion.
The proposed boarding house is not considered to be of a high visual quality but rather
poor urban design with excessively long and repetitive side elevations.
The Clause 4.6 variation states that the proposal is consistent with the objective of
‘having a building height that is consistent with the redevelopment potential of the site’
without adding ‘given other development restrictions, such as floor space and
landscaping’,
The proposed boarding house is not consistent with the following two objectives of the
height standard that are not included in the Clause 4.6 request:
(d) to minimise disruption to existing views or to achieve reasonable view sharing
from adjacent developments or from public open spaces with the height and bulk
of the development,
(f) to use maximum height limits to assist in responding to the current and desired
future character of the locality,
The desired future character is for medium density development a maximum of three storeys
in height at a scale of one dwelling/unit per 200m2 that is compatible with surrounding
residential development.
Objectives of the Zone
It is stated in the Clause 4.6 variation request that:
The guiding principle, then, is that a development will be generally consistent with the
objectives, if it not antipathetic to them, it is not necessary to show that the development
promoted or is ancillary to those objectives, nor even that it is compatible. (Antoniades
Architects Pty Ltd V Canada Bay City Council (2015) NSWLEC 1019.
The objectives of the R3 Medium Density zone are:
Reference: DA-2018/191
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To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density
residential environment.
To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential
environment.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to
day needs of residents.
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding residential development.
To allow for increased residential density in accessible locations, while
minimising the potential for adverse impacts of such increased density on the
efficiency and safety of the road network.
To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and sustainable living
environment that also has regard to solar access, privacy, noise, views,
vehicular access, parking and landscaping.
The Clause 4.6 request for the variation states that the proposal is consistent with the
following objectives:
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density
residential environment.
Is well located to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking
and cycling
Is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts
Is compatible with the desired future character of the area as proposed by Council
o NOTE: This is not an objective
Will ensure that uses support the viability of local centres.
o NOTE: This is not an objective
The proposed boarding house is antipathetic to the following objectives of the R3 Medium
Density Zone:
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding residential development.
To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and sustainable living
environment that also has regard to solar access, privacy, noise, views,
vehicular access, parking and landscaping.
Clause 4.6 – subclause (4)
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for
development within the zone in which the development is proposed to be
carried out, and
(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.
Under Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) consent cannot be granted for the proposed development
because it is not consistent with the objectives of the standard for height or the objectives of
the R3 Medium Density Zone. The development is therefore not in the public interest.
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Conclusion
The proposed development does not meet the objectives of Clause 4.6 as allowing flexibility
in applying the height of buildings standard in this case does not achieve better outcomes for
and from the development.
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ATTACHMENT 7: APPLICANT’S CLAUSE 4.6 SUBMISSION - FSR
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ATTACHMENT 8: OFFICER’S CLAUSE 4.6 ASSESSMENT – FSR
Objectives of the Standard
The Clause 4.6 variation for the non-compliance with the FSR standard states that the
proposed building achieves the following relevant objectives of the FSR standard:
Providing housing that meets the needs of the community within a medium
density residential environment (NOTE This is not an objective)
Limiting the environmental impacts on adjoining or nearby properties and
Limiting traffic generation by minimising the number of car parking spaces onsite.
The proposed building will not minimise impacts to adjoining or nearby properties from
disruption of views, loss of privacy, overshadowing or visual intrusion.
The proposed boarding house will create an increase in demand for on-street parking as
72 people are proposed on one site with a provision of only 19 parking spaces.
The proposed boarding house is not consistent with the following objectives of the FSR
standard that are not included in the Clause 4.6 request:
(a) to limit the intensity of development to which the controls apply so that it will be
carried out in accordance with the environmental capacity of the land and the
zone objectives for the land,
(d) to manage the bulk and scale of that development to suit the land use purpose
and objectives of the zone,
The proposed boarding house exceeds the environmental capacity of the land for the
following reasons:
the proposed building footprint results in major incursions into the root zones of
adjoining trees including Council’s street tree
There is no deep soil landscaped areas sufficient in size for the planting of
canopy trees and stormwater infiltration.
The excessive bulk and scale of the building will cause significant environmental
impacts to neighbouring properties with regard to loss of views, solar access,
privacy and visual intrusion.
The zoning that applies to the land is for medium density development a maximum of three
storeys in height at a scale of one dwelling/unit per 200m2 that is compatible with
surrounding residential development.
Objectives of the Zone
It is stated in the Clause 4.6 variation request that:
The guiding principle, then, is that a development will be generally consistent with the
objectives, if it not antipathetic to them, it is not necessary to show that the development
promoted or is ancillary to those objectives, nor even that it is compatible. (Antoniades
Architects Pty Ltd V Canada Bay City Council (2015) NSWLEC 1019.
The objectives of the R3 Medium Density zone are:
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density
residential environment.
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To provide a variety of housing types within a medium density residential
environment.
To enable other land uses that provide facilities or services to meet the day to
day needs of residents.
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding residential development.
To allow for increased residential density in accessible locations, while
minimising the potential for adverse impacts of such increased density on the
efficiency and safety of the road network.
To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and sustainable living
environment that also has regard to solar access, privacy, noise, views,
vehicular access, parking and landscaping.
The Clause 4.6 request for the variation states that the proposal is consistent with the
following objectives:
To provide for the housing needs of the community within a medium density
residential environment.
Is well located to maximise public transport patronage and encourage walking
and cycling
is appropriately designed to minimise amenity impacts
Is compatible with the desired future character of the area as proposed by
Council NOTE: This is not an objective
Will ensure that uses support the viability of local centres.
 NOTE: This is not an objective
The proposed boarding house is antipathetic to the following objectives of the R3 Medium
Density Zone:
To accommodate development that is compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding residential development.
To encourage innovative design in providing a comfortable and sustainable living
environment that also has regard to solar access, privacy, noise, views,
vehicular access, parking and landscaping.
Clause 4.6 – subclause (4)
(4) Development consent must not be granted for development that contravenes a
development standard unless:
(a) the consent authority is satisfied that:
(i) the applicant’s written request has adequately addressed the matters required to
be demonstrated by subclause (3), and
(ii) the proposed development will be in the public interest because it is consistent
with the objectives of the particular standard and the objectives for development
within the zone in which the development is proposed to be carried out, and
(b) the concurrence of the Secretary has been obtained.
Under Clause 4.6(4)(a)(ii) consent cannot be granted for the proposed development
because it is not consistent with the objectives of the standard for floor space ratio or the
objectives of the R3 Medium Density Zone. The development is therefore not in the public
interest.
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Conclusion
The proposed development does not meet the objectives of Clause 4.6 as allowing flexibility
in applying the floor space ratio standard in this case does not achieve better outcomes for
and from the development.
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ATTACHMENT 9 - SECTION 4.15 (79C) ASSESSMENT
The application has been assessed under the provisions of S.4.15 (79C) of the
Environmental Planning and Assessment Act.
The most relevant matters for consideration are assessed under the following headings:
Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A
(a)(i) The provisions of any environmental planning instrument (EPI)

State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)

Regional Environmental Plans (REP)

Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment:
The proposed development does not comply with the provisions of:
the SEPP for Affordable Rental Housing,
the aims of the Willoughby LEP,
the objectives of the R3 Medium Density Residential Zone,
the objectives of the development standards for height of buildings and
floor space ratio,
(a)(ii)

(a)(iii)

The provision of any draft environmental planning instrument (EPI)
Draft State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPP)
Draft Regional Environmental Plans (REP)
Draft Local Environmental Plans (LEP)
Comment: There are no draft SEPPs that apply to the subject land.
Any development control plans

N/A
N/A
N/A


Comment:
The proposed development does not comply with:
the aims of the Willoughby DCP,
the general development guidelines contained in Part C of the WDCP
for water management and the preservation of trees and
the provisions for boarding houses contained in Part G2 of the WDCP.
(a)(iv) Any matters prescribed by the regulations
Clause 92 EP&A Regulation-Demolition
Clause 93 EP&A Regulation-Fire Safety Considerations
Clause 94 EP&A Regulation-Fire Upgrade of Existing Buildings
Comment:.
(b)
The likely impacts of the development
Context & setting
Access, transport & traffic, parking
Servicing, loading/unloading
Public domain
Utilities
Heritage
Privacy
Views
Solar Access
Water and draining
Soils
Air & microclimate
Reference: DA-2018/191
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A

Flora & fauna

Waste

Energy

Noise & vibration
N/A
Natural hazards: Overland flowpath

Safety, security crime prevention

Social impact in the locality

Economic impact in the locality

Site design and internal design

Construction

Cumulative impacts
Comment:
- the proposal has an unacceptable impact on adjoining properties
regarding visual intrusion, overbearing and sense of enclosure due to
the height and length of the side and rear walls of the building and the
size of the side and rear setbacks
- The proposal has an unacceptable impact on the public domain due to
the height and width of the front façade with no possibility of deep soil
areas and plantings within the front setback
- View loss for houses on the northern side of Warners Avenue that
have views of the city skyline at night including Sydney Tower and
district views over the tree tops during the day.
- The proposal has an unacceptable impact on the acoustic privacy of
neighbouring properties due to the communal rooftop open space in
lieu of ground level open space. A proposed 1.8m high acoustic barrier
around the perimeter of the rooftop communal area will increase the
height of the building at the rear from 10m to 11.8m above existing
ground level which is unacceptable
- Sightlines show that there will be views in to the private open space of
neighbouring properties from the communal roof top terrace.
- The dwelling house at 14 Warners Avenue has roof windows which
will be impacted by overshadowing and overlooking from the rooftop
terrace
- The shadows cast will impact significantly on adjoining properties due
to the size of the building

(c)

- The development proposes 72 people on a single allotment with
parking for 19 cars which will cause a significant increase in demand
for on-street parking spaces and traffic generation in the street
- The driveway is directly opposite the living room of 17 Warners
Avenue and the headlights from cars leaving the basement carpark
will cause light spill impacts to this property.
The suitability of the site for the development
Does the proposal fit in the locality?
Are the site attributes conducive to this development?
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Matters for Consideration Under S.4.15 (79C) EP&A Act
Considered and Satisfactory  Considered and Unsatisfactory  and Not Relevant
N/A
Comment:
- The subject site is not large enough to accommodate the proposed
building and there are major incursions into the root zones of adjoining
trees including Council’s street tree.
- The size of the development exceeds the environmental capacity of the
land as there is no deep soil area to allow for stormwater infiltration
- The large footprint of the building does not allow for deep soil areas
and canopy trees characteristic of the locality
- The size of the development is considered to be inconsistent with the
objectives and purpose of the land use zone and the desired future
character which is for medium density development of a scale of 1
dwelling per 200m2 that is compatible with the scale and character of
the surrounding residential development.
(d)

(e)

Any submissions made in accordance with this Act or the regulations

Public submissions
N/A
Submissions from public authorities
Comment:
Twenty-one submissions and a petition were received as a result of the
neighbour notification
The issues raised in the submissions have been considered in the
assessment of the development application.
The public interest

Federal, State and Local Government interests and Community
interests
Comment:
The proposed boarding house is not considered to be in the public interest as:
It represents a significant overdevelopment of the site with regard to
floor space ratio, building height and site coverage and is
incompatible with the character of the locality
The proposed boarding house will have unacceptable amenity
impacts to neighbouring properties due to its excessive bulk, scale
and proposed number of occupants.
Although located within an affordable housing area, boarding houses
are excluded from Clause 6.8 of Council’s Affordable Housing Policy.

Reference: DA-2018/191
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ATTACHMENT 8: NOTIFICATION MAP

Reference: DA-2018/191

Page 40

WLPP REPORT - DA-2018/191 - 16 WARNERS AVENUE, WILLOUGHBY

ATTACHMENT 9: ARCHITECTURAL PLANS
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